Lease No. DACW09-1-67-11

Department of the Army

City of Los Angeles

Sepulveda Flood Control Basin, California

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO, 2

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2, entered into by and between
the SECRETARY OF THE ARMY, representing the United States of America,
hereinafter called the Govermment, and the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a
municipal corporation of the State of California, hereinafter called
the lessee, WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on 5 January 1967, Lease No. DACW09-1-67-11 was entered
into between the Government and the lessee to use and occupy, for
public park and recreational purposes, 1,641.48 acres, more or less,
of land and water areas designated as Unit A-10, located in the
Sepulveda Flood Control Basin, Los Angeles County, California, for a
term of fifty (50) years; and
- WHEREAS, by Supplemental Agreement No. 1, 88.07. acres, more or less,
" were deleted from Lease No. DACW09-1-67-11 for the construction of a
water reclamation plant by the City of Los Angeles, Department of Public
Works, Sewer Design Division, decreasing the total leased acreage from
1,641.48 acres, more or less, to 1,553.41 acres, more or less; and

WHEREAS, the lessee requested that 11,29 acres, more or less, be
deleted from Lease No, DACW09-1-67-11, for the construction of a Los
Angeles City Fire Station, thereby decreasing the total leased acreage
for public park and recreational purposes, from 1,553.41 acres, more or
less, to 1,542,12 acres, more or less, and the Government is agreeable
thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the parties
hereby do mutually agree that Lease No, DACW09-1-67-11 is modified,
effective as of 1 January 1971, in the following particulars:

. 1. That 11.29 acres, more or less, are hereby aeleted from Lease
No. DACW09-1-67-11, thereby decreasing the total leased acreage from
1,553.41 acres, more or less, to 1,542.12 acres, more or less,

2. That Drawing No. 63-K-38.3, marked Exhibit A-1, and Legal
Description, File No, 63-K-38.3, revised 24 November 1969, marked
Exhibit B-1, attached to the basic lease by Supplemental Agreement
No., 1, are hereby withdrawn and inserted, in lieu thereof, are the



Lease No. DACW09-1-67-11
Supplemental Agreement No. 2

following: Drawing No. 63-K-38.4, marked Exhibit A-2, said drawing
showing the remaining 1,542.12 acres, more or less, delineated in red
and the deleted 11.29 acres, more or less, delineated in green, and
Legal Description, File No. 63-K-38.4, Revised 9 December 1970, marked
Exhibit B-2, both exhibits being attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. That in all other respects the terms and conditions of the
basic lease remain unchanged,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand by dir7ction of

Assistant
day of WMLM & 1971,

the/Secretary of the Army, this

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2, together with the provisions

and éonditions thereof, is hereby accepted this _16th day of Septemberl971.

LOS ANGELE$

Yo doX)-

PRESIDENT
Board of Recreation

Title:_& Park Commisgiomera

" SECRETARY
.Board of Rec¢reation
& Park Couwissioners

Approved as lo Form

---------------------------------

vsemqusarecs 1




DATE: 25 April 1966

UNIT: YA-10"

ACREAGE:  1542,12°

PROJECT:  Sepulveda Flood Control Basin
LOCATION: City of Los Angeles, California
FILE: 63-K-38.4

-

OUTGRANT TO CITY OF LOS ANGELES FOR RECREATIONAL PURPOSES

That certain land, known as Sepulveda Flood Control Basin,
situate in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of
California, being those portions of Rancho El Encino, Lot B, as shown
on map recorded in Book 4232, pages 124 and 125 of Deeds in the office
of the Recorder of said County; Tract 1000 as shown on map recorded in
Book 19, pages 1 to 34, inclusive, of Maps in the office of said Recorder;
Tract 1201 as shown on map recorded in Book 17, page 181 of Maps iIn the
office of said Recorder; Tract 2955 as shown on map recorded in Book 31,
pages 62 to 70, inclusive, of Maps in the office of said Recorder; Tract
5231 as shown on map recorded in Book 101, page 71 of Maps in the office
of sald Recorder; Tract 8511 as shown on map recorded in Book 121, pages
26 and 27 of Maps, in the office of said Recorder; and Tract 11331 as
shown on map recorded in Book 204, pages 11 and 12 of Maps in the office
of said Recorder, within the following described boundary, bearings being
based on Los Angeles County Surveyor's specifications for cadastral mapping
dated December 13, 1933, Grid B:

Beginning at a point in the Northerly line of said Rancho El Encino
Lot B, distant on said line North 89° 41' 00" West, 676.96 feet from the
Northeasterly corner of said Lot B; thence South 0° 02' 25" West 1260.13
feet to a point in a non-tangent curve concave to the Southwest having a
radius of 1485.45 feet, a radial line to sald curve at said point bearing
North 31° 46' 53" East; thence Southeasterly along said curve through a
central angle of 28° 08' 48", an arc distance of 729.73 feet; thence tangent
to sald curve South 30° 04' 19" Bast, 731.47 feet to the beginning of a
tangent curve, concave to the Northeast having a radius of 1385.45 feet;
thence Southeasterly along said curve through a central angle of 60° 00' 19",
an arc distance of 1450.97 feet; thence tangent to said curve North
89° 55' 22" ERast, 319.93 feet to a point in the center line of Sepulveda
Boulevard, formerly San Fernando Avenue, 50 feet wide, as shown on said
map of Tract 1000; thence South 0° 02' 05" West 100.00 feet; thence
South 89° 55' 22" West 880 feet, more or less, to the Northeasterly corner
of that certain land described in deed to Anna Ghiglia recorded in Book
1965, page 377, of Official Records in the office of said Recorder; thence
South 0° 01' 56" West, along the Basterly line of said land and its
Southerly prolongation, 381.35 feet to a point in the center line of Oxnard
Street, 50 feet wide, formerly Sixth Street, as shown on said map of Tract
1000; thence South 89° 58' 24" East, along said center line 40.35 feet to

EXHIBIT B - 2



a point thereon distant North 89° 58' 24" West, 839.64 feet from said
center line of Sepulveda Boulevard; thence South 20° 25' 00" East 570.57
feet; thence South 15° 09' 11" East, 1070.60 feet to the Northerly pro-
longation of the Easterly line of Lot 10 in said Tract 11331; thence

South 0° 01' 57" West, along said Northerly prolongation to and along

said Easterly line of Lot 10 and its Southerly prolongatiom, and the
Easterly line of Lot 35 of said Tract 11331 and its Southerly prolongation,
a distance of 2223.13 feet; thence South 53° 39' 18" West,516.28 feet to
a point in the Westerly line of Lot 4 of sald Tract No. 1201, distant
South 0° 25' 06" West, 128.56 feet from the Northwesterly corner of said
lot; thence South 0° 25' 06" West, along said Westerly line and its
Southerly prolongation, to and along the Westerly line of Lot 7 of said
Tract 1201 and its Southerly prolongation, 1191.60 feet to a point in

the center line of Magnolia Boulevard, 80 feet wide, as now established;
thence South 89° 57' 58" East, along said center line 783.69 feet to the
center line of San Fernando Avenue, 50 feet wide (now Sepulveda Boulevard),
as shown on said map of Tract 1000; thence South 0° 01' 52" West, along
gaid center line 1391.27 feet; thence North 75° 53' 28" West 1429.08 feet;
thence North 54° 41' 52" West, 1540.09 feet to a point in the center line
of Haskell Avenue, 60 feet wide, as shown on said map of Tract 2955;
thence North 0° O1' 38" East, along said center line 159.13 feet to a .
point in the center line of Magnolia Boulevard, 60 feet wide, formerly
Rita Street, as shown on said map of Tract 2955; thence North 89° 39' 25"
West, along said center line of Magnolia Boulevard 2641.53 feet to the
center line of Woodley Avenue, 60 feet wide, as shown on said map; thence
continuing along said center line of Magnolia Boulevard North 89° 38' 02"
West, 1320.50 feet to an intersection with the Northerly prolongation of
the center line of Libbit Avenue, 60 feet wide, as shown on said map;
thence South 0% 01' 44" West,along saild prolongation and said center

1ine of Libbit Avenue 1620 feet, more or less, to a point distant

North 0° OL' 44" East onm sald center lime 1268.73 feet from the Southerly
line of the Northerly 30 feet of Ventura Boulevard, formerly Ventura County
Road, 60 feet wide, as shown on said map; thence North 89° 38' 02" West
400.00 feet; thence North 0° 01’ 44" East, 960.00 feet to the Southerly
line of Lot 15, Block 23 of said Tract 2955; thence North 89° 38' 02"
West, along sald Southerly line of Lot 15, the Southerly line of Lot 14
of said Block 23, and the Westerly prolongation thereof 920.24 feet to

a point in the center line of Hayvenhurst Avenue, 60 feet wide, as shown
on said map, distant on said center liume North 0° 01' 37" East, 2017.61
feet from the intersection thereof with the Southerly line of the Northerly
90 feet of said Ventura Boulevard; thence North 0°® 01' 37" East, along
said center line. 330 feet, more or less, to an intersection with the
Easterly prolongation of the line forming the Southerly boumndary of Lots
11 and 12 of Block 22 of said Tract 2955; thence North 89° 38' 13" West,
along last said line and its prolongations 659.79 feet to a point in the
center line of Rubio Avenue, 60 feet wide, as shown on said map; thence

North 0° O1' 06" East 330 feet, more or less, to said center line of

2 FILE NO: 63-K-38.4



Magnolia Boulevard; thence North 89° 34' 39" West, along said center

1line 445.58 feet; thence North 0° 0l1' 28" East 530.00 feet; thence

North 89° 34' 39" West 805.00 feet; thence North 0° 01' 28" East

1721.09 feet; thence North 89° 38' 57" West 255.00 feet; thence North

0° 01" 28" East, 390.00 feet to a point in the Northerly line of the
Southerly 30 feet of Burbank Boulevard, as now established, distant on
gald line South 89° 38' 57" East, 475.00 feet from the center line of
Balboa Boulevard, shown as Balboa Avenue, 60 feet wide, on said map of
Tract 2955; thence North 89° 38' 57" West, along sald Northerly line of
the Southerly 30 feet of Burbank Boulevard, 475.00 feet to said center
line of Balboa Boulevard; thence continuing along said Northerly line

of the Southerly 30 feet North 89° 38' 27" West, 1320.24 feet to am
intersection with the Southerly prolongation of the Westerly line of
Amestoy Avenue, 30 feet wide, as shown on map of Tract 5231, recorded

in Book 101, page 71 of Maps in the office of the Recorder of said County;
thence North 0% O1' 18" East, along said prolongation and said Westerly
1ine 1475.22 feet to a point in the Northerly line of Hatteras Street,

30 feet wide, as shown on said map, said point being the Southwesterly
corner of that certain land acquired by the United States of America and
designated as Parcel No. 3, E.O. 383 in Final Judgment and Decree in
Condemmation recorded January 22, 1941 in Book 18129, page 208 of Official
Records in the office of the Recorder of said County; thence North

0° O1' 18" East, along the Westerly line of said land 1474.55 feet, to a
point in the Southerly line of that certain right-of-way described in a .
decree to the Sputherﬁ Pacific Railroad Company recorded in Book 911,

page 194 of Deeds, in .the office of the Recorder of sald County; themce
South 89° 55% 43" West, along said Southerly line 3129 feet, more or less,. -
to a point in a line that is parallel with and distant 814.00 feet Easterly, -
measured along said Southerly line from the Westerly line of saild Rancho
El Encino, Lot B; thence North 0° 16' 25" East, along said parallel line
975.00 feet; thence South 89° 55' 43" West, 814.00 feet to a point in said
Westerly line of Ramcho El Encino, Lot B; thence North 0° 18' 25" East,
along said Westerly line 1290 feet, more or less, to a point im said line -
distant South 0° 16' 25" West, 1034.17 feet from the Northwesterly corner. T
of said Lot B; thence South 89° 57' 21" East, 5254.00 feet, more or less, .
to a point in the center line of Balboa Boulevard, 60 feet wide; formerly

Balboa Avenue; as described in an easement deed to the City of Los Angeles, '

recorded in Book 6466, page 312 of Deeds, in the office of the Recorder of.
said County, distant on said line South 0° 02' 55" West, 30.00 feet from
the center line of Victory Boulevard, described as Leesdale Street, 60 feet
wide, in an easement deed to said City of Los Augeles recorded in Book 1830,
page 268 of Officlal Records in the office of said Recorder; thence -
North 0° 02' 55" East, along said center line of Balboa Boulevard 30.00
feet to a point in said center line of Victory Boulevard; thence South

89° 57' 16" East, along said center line 2640.52 feet to a point in the
center line of Hayvenhurst Avenue, 60 feet wide, as described in Parcel

No. 4 of a deed to the City of Los Angeles recorded in Book 9304, page

297 of Official Records, in the office of said Recorder; thence continuing

along said center 1line of Victory Boulevard South 89° 57' 48" East,

3
FILE NO: 63-K-38.4



5281.69 feet to a point in the Southerly prolongation of the center
line of Haskell Avenue, 60 feet wide, as now established; thence
North 0° 02' 25" East,along said prolongation and said center line,
939.20 feet to a point in the Northerly line of said Rancho El Encino,
Lot B; thence South 89° 41' 00" East 250 feet, more or less, to the
point of beginning.

EXCEPTING the portion thereof within that certain right-of-way
granted to the Southern Pacific Railroad Company by deed dated September
26, 1944 and recorded in Book 23964, page 365, of Official Records im
the office of said Recorder;

ALSO EXCEPTING the portion thereof lying Southerly of said
railroad right-of-way and downstream from the upstream toe of slope
of Sepulveda Dam, and its Southerly prolongation, as said dam is shown
on Drawing No. 136/87 on file in the office of the District Engineer,
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, in Los Angeles, California.

ALSO EXCEPTING the portion thereof lying Easterly of said
railroad right-of-way and included in Los Angeles River channel as said
channel is shown on Drawing No. 136/75 on file in the office of said
District Engineer;

ALSO EXCEPTING the portion thereof included in Los Angeles
River channel lying Westerly of said railroad right-of-way;

ALSO EXCEPTING the portion thereof lying Southerly and Easterly
of said railroad right-of-way, Southerly of the Southerly line of said
Los Angeles River channel, and Westerly of the Northerly prolongation of
the West line of Amestoy Avenue, as said avenue is shown on map of Tract
5231 recorded in Book 101, page 71 of Maps, in the office of the said
Recorder;

ALSO EXCEPTING the portion thereof lying Northerly of Victory
Boulevard as now established;

ALSO EXCEPTING the portion thereof lying within Victory Boulevard,
Balboa Boulevard, Magnolia Boulevard, Burbank Boulevard, and White Oak
Avenue, as said streets are now established.

ALSO EXCEPTING, for road purposes, strips of land described
as follows:

A strip of land, 30 feet in width, lying Westerly and Northerly
of and adjacent to the upstream toe of slope of said Sepulveda Dam,
extending from Victory Boulevard on the North to Magnolia Boulevard on
the South;

FILE NO: 63-K-38.4



A strip of land, 20 feet in width, lying Westerly of and
adjacent to the upstream toe of slope of gaid Sepulveda Dam, extending
from Magnolia Boulevard to the Southerly end of said dam;

A strip of land, 30 feet in width, lying Northerly of and
adjacent to the Northerly line of said Los Angeles River channel,
‘extending from the upstream toe of slope of said Sepulveda Dam to
the Westerly boundary of said Sepulveda Flood Control Basin;

A strip of land, 30 feet in width, lying Southerly of and
adjacent to the Southerly line of said Los Angeles River channel,
extending from the upstream toe of slope of said Sepulveda Dam to the
Westerly boundary of saild Sepulveda Flood Control Basin;

A strip of land, 20 feet in width, lying Northerly and
Westerly of and adjacent to the Northerly and Westerly line of said
railroad right-of-way, extending from Encino station ground on the
East to the Northerly line of said Los Angeles River channel on the
Southwest;

ALSO EXCEPTING that portion granted to the State of Califor-
nia for the Ventura Freeway by easement deed dated 3 October 1956.

ALSO EXCEPTING that portion leased to the State of California
by lease recorded 24 January 1964 in Book M1438, page 580 of Official
Records in the office of said Recorder.

ALSO EXCEPTINC that portion bounded on the North by the
Southerly line of said railroad right-of-way and on the East, South
and West by the following described line;

Beginning at the jntersection of the Southerly line of said
railroad right-of-way with the Westerly 1ine of said Haskell Avenue;
thence South 0° 02' 12" West 276.05 feet; thence South 33° 49' 54" East,
321.08 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve, concave Southwesterly
having a radius of 650.00 feet, a radial line to said curve at said
point bears North 56> 10' 06" East; themce Southerly along said curve,
through a centtral angle of 33° 52' 06", an arc distance of 384.22 feet;
thence South 0° 02' 12" West 1211.75 feet; thence North 89° 57' 48" West
2268.00 feet; thence North 0° 02' 12" East 1711.18 feet; thence North
89° 57' 48" West 500.00 feet; thence North 0° 02' 42" East 191.67 feet;
thence North 89° 57' 48" West 676.00 feet; thence North 0° 02' 42" East
308.33 feet, more or less, to the point of ending in said Southerly line
of said railroad right-of-way.

ALSO EXCEPTING those portions of Rubio Avenue and Hayvenhurst
Avenue lying Southerly of Magnolia Boulevard.

FILE NO: 63-K-38.4



ALSO EXCEPTING that portion described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the centerline of Magnolia
Boulevard, 80 feet wide, with the centerline of Sepulveda Boulevard,
formerly San Pernando Avenue, 50 feet wide, as shown on said map of
Tract 1000; thence North 89° 57' 58" West, along the centerline of
Magnolia Boulevard to a point in a line parallel with and distant
Westerly 50 feet, measured at right angles, from the centerline of
said Sepulveda Boulevard' thence South 0° 01' 52" West, along said
parallel line 390.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence
continuing South 0° 01' 52" West, along said parallel line 709.90 feet;
thence North 69°. 55' 12" West, 481.66 feet to the beginning of a tangent
curve concave Northeasterly having a radius of 2460.00 feet; thence
Northwesterly. along said curve through a central angle of 12° 09' 48",
an arc distance of 522.23 feet to the Easterly line of the San Diego
Freeway Right-of-Way as granted to the State of California on 3 October
1956; thence North 01° 53' 07" West, along said: Easterly line 129.03
feet; thence North 02° 58' 34" West 186.63 feet; thence leaving said
Easterly line South 89° 57' 58" East, 934.59 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

NOTE: Whereas, the first "Also Excepting" clause deleted
from this license the area lying Westerly of the West line of said Libbit
Avenue and Easterly of the downstream toe of the dam and Northerly of the
gservice road at the Southerly end of the dam, the area is intended to be,
and hereby 1is included within the area covered by this license. '

NOTE: Whereas, the first "Also Excepting" excluded from the
license all the area lying downstream from the upstream toe of the dam,
the following described areas thereof are intended to be, and hereby are,
included within the area covered by this license:

The area lying Easterly of the right-of-way of the San Diego
Freeway, Southerly of the flood control channel and its access road,
and Westerly of the West line of Sepulveda Boulevard; ALSO the area
lying Easterly of the right-of-way of the San Diego Freeway, and Northerly
of the flood control channel and its access road and Westerly of the
West line of Sepulveda Boulevard, EXCEPT the area presently reserved for
the U, S. Army Reserve Center; ALSO, the portion lying Southerly of the
100-foot right-of-way of the Southern Pacific Railroad, as same now
exists, and Easterly of the right-of-way of the San Diego Freeway.

Containing 1542.12 acres, more or less.

Revised: 9 Dec 70
Revised: 24 Nov 69
Revised: 17 Nov 66

Written by: W.J.P. ' 6 FILE NO. 63-K-38.4



